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CENTRAL ADMINI STRATIVE TRIBUNAL
FRINGLPAL BENCH, NEN DELHI

'O. Ao Noo 467 Of .].989

New Delhi, this the 22nd day of February, 1994,

Hon'ble Mr J.P. Sharma, Menber(J)
“Hon'ble Mr B.N.Dhourdiyal, Member( A) |

Dr.B.K.Jha, A

Senior Psychiatrist,

R/0 A=51, Swasthya Vihar,

Vikas Marg,

New Delhi. eve oo AppliCant.

( by Advocate Mr K.K.Rai) ' ‘
Versus
L. Union of India ‘
through the Secretary,
Ministry of Health & Family Welfarve,

Nirman Bhavan,
New Delhi-110011,

2, Union Public Service Commission, :
through Chairman, |
Shah Jahan Road, :
New Delhi-110001, ees «.. Respondents,

( By advocate Sh.P,H.Ramchandani, Sr.Counsel with
shri "J.C.Madan),
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(delivered by Hon'ble Sh.B.N.Dhoundiyal, Member(A)

In this Q. A., Dr.B.K'.Jha, a retired
Senior Psychiatrist has challenged the impugned
order dated 2.11,1988, whereby 10% of his monthly

pens ion has been withheld for three years.

2. The applicant retired as a .Sealor.Psychiatrist :

in the Ram Manohar Lohia Hospital on 31.10.1987,
|
i

Super interdent in the Hospital for Mental Diseases, 1

Earlier, while he was working as a Medical

Shahadra, one Rajni, a chronic patient was |
due.for ECT when she dis—gppeared from her Ward during‘
moz;ning hours and ‘re-appeared on the same day

at 4.00 P.M. During this period, she was ‘
raped and she became pregnant aﬁd gave birth to a 1

child, who died just after the birth.

Her pi‘egnancy was detected only on 7.9.1981,
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oy the gyanecologlst of S.,D.N Hospltal An lnqulry
was 1ns tituted azalnst tke applicant as also two
otﬁers under Rule 14 of the C,C.S{CCA)Rules, 1965.
The chargewas quunQer:

M,..... Being the ﬂea;cal Supdf., he was fesponsible_‘
tor welfare of the patients. Dr.Jha was very
careiess and negligent fowards the patient
Smt.Gulbir Kaur & Rajni. Dﬁfing her sta? in
the nospital, she was rapecie She Because pregnant
and gave pirth to a Chlld. The child died Just

‘aiter the blrth.....“ | |
He was iound guilty of the-chargés Le#elled against
him and the impugned order of punishment was passed
by»theAdisciplihary authority in consultation

with the U.,P.S.C.

3. The applicant kas challenged the impugned
order on the grownd that provisions of Rule 14(7)

of CCS(CCA) Rules, 1965 require that the-

1nquiry shall begin within 10 days from theciate of
receipt by him of the artlcles of charge ana the
'statement of imputations ;f mlsconduct. Rule 14(2)
of the Rules further. prov1des that the the 1nqu1ry
authority has to bhe app01nted simultaneously with
issuance of charge=sheet, Thls was not done.

The 1nqu1ry officer's report mentlonb that when on’
Te 9 1981 the patlent was declared 26 weeks pr egnant
~ by the Gyneochologist Hospital, Dr.Jka only

cailed for‘a'report without sbowing any alarm and
instead of making propér investigationvintb this,
or.intimatihg the policé abouﬁ-the_incident, the
Medlcal Supdt. only held the staff responsikle for
raising a false alarm, Wlthout mentioning the fact

of pregnancy, he wrote to DCP(WEST) that Rajni should
be shifted to Nari leetan immediately, This
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letter WEs sent on 19,10, 1981, when he was élready

avare that the patient was pregnant.,  Even when

the death of the newly born child was reported

to him, he did not order for post-mortem, knowing

fully well that the child was i7leg1u1nate. The

appllcant has contended that though he.was Medlcaluaupdt
the Incharge of tne Ward was prlmarlly responsible for

the ‘welfare of the. patient and hlS work is supervised

o Psychiatriste

by “the -i/Xxixaxxx x€ xxxxXxx%. He used to receive

information about the patient only through tﬁem.

As Rajﬁi was a voluntary patiént in terms of

Section 4(1) of the Indian Luaacy . Act, she was

free to leave the hospital without much formality,

She wasISUppoSed to get E;C.T. 6n that day. Many

'patients,a:e scared of E.C,T. and hide themselves for

fear‘of-getﬁing E.CeTe . Neither the patient

mentioned about fapevnor énybody~su5pected of it

at that time. Medico-Legal examination is done when

thefe is suspidioh of rape trom the appéarance,

- Behaviour or statement of the patient, The question

of her.possiblé pregnancy, irregularawwknatal check~up
and any compiicatioﬁs during pregnancy Was'never |
brought to.applicaht‘s knowledge by any staff
members and thus he was quite ignorant abéut the
possibiliti of rape and pregnancy in .this case.

" It was fo%the first ﬁime after her examination at
S.D.N.Hosital on 7.9.1981 that the applicant
learnt about her pfegnancy and he immediately
\drééreé ah.investigation »y Dr.Biswas to enquire into
the cifcumstancesAleading'to ner,pregngncy aha rape.
Dr.Biswas could not tind any one responsible,fqr the
rape in his report. AlThough the case was not lodged
with the Police immgqiately, but the matter was
reported to -the ﬁqlice.afterWards but even aiter

an enquiry by the Vigilance Department of
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Police under D.C.P.(East), no clue was found out.

R

It was the dpt? and responsibility of the Medical

‘Incharge of thé Ward to send her for ante-natal

| check up regularly. It is risKy:for such‘patlents

to stay in the wards with other patients.'Also,.ﬁhere

is no arrangement for cbnducting fﬁe deliyery.'

Shri H.S.Sobti, brothér’of Ragni was regquested to

take her.home but no response waéiredeived. There

was.felucténqe on the part of the Nari Niketan and

it was in this context, that he wrote to D.C.P(East

Delhi) to order for her transfer to such orders in

tﬁe Union Territory of Délhi. As the inquiry was

conducted by DCP(East) it was in his knowledge

that Rajni was pregnant, eﬁen ﬁhough this fact

was not mentioned in the letter, addressed to

'D.C.P.(East) by the applicant. Such facts are not

highliﬂhted- because of éocial stigma attached.

The due date for delivery was 4, 12,1981 but she

dellvered on 22. 10 81 prematurely. The staff nurses

von.duty trie%uzﬁfir'level best. to save the ghild,
but the chile/ few minutes after birth. There was

|  n6 negleéf on the part of statf nurses to save

the child. There wgs no foul play.iﬁ'the-death

of the baby. No suggestion was made bylany

staff membefs for the post-mortem of fhe‘child,

' so the applicant did.not think that post mortem -

was necessgry. He is not aware that the post-mortem

is>ddne invariably in all cases of illegitimate

children who dié after delivery. The inquiry

officer makes a mention that "From these eﬁidences

 a COnclusion is dfawn that although Dr.B.K.Jha

had no direct lapses in the matter, yet he failed

to exercise proper supgrvisory control when the

‘untoward incident took place in his hospital and

when an extra=-ordinary circumstance was created
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in which a patient required extra medical care,"
The applicant has also contended that there has
peen no application of mind Ey the respondents to
the points raised in his representatlon wnlch is
evident irom from the perusal of the impugned order
.~ as well as the advice given by,the,U.P.S.C.._He

has also claimed that since the lapse, if any,

does not amount to_misconduct or'négligeﬁée and his
pension Qannof be withheld under Rule 9 of the
CCS?ension Rules), 1972, ”he appllcant has prayed
for quashlng of the impugned order dated 2 111988,
the inquiry report dated 217¢1.1988, and the report
of the U.P.S.C. dated 9.9.1988 and issuance of

direction to the respondents to pay'his full pension.‘

4,  The respondents have contended that the
punlshment was 1mpooed by the disciplinary authority
atter due consultatlon with the U,P.S.C., ®y order
and inlthe'name_of the Presidenﬁ. The applicént
being oﬁer-all respOnsible oﬁlthe'patiénés, as .also
the actions of his subordinates:could-néve advised
the Medical Officer Incharge‘of the Psychiatrist to
report the .matter .to the police about disappearance
‘and.reapéeérance‘of Rajni.. As regards the delay

in appointment of the Inquiry Officer, it is
contended‘that.the‘underlying idea behind rule 14(7)
of the QCS(CCA) Rules, 1965 is that the Inquiry
Authority Wiil issue a notice to the Government servant
" to appéar befofé him within ten days from the
;eceipt of the documentstof‘the case or within
‘such further time, not exqeeding ten days, as

~ the Inquiry Authority may allow, On receipt of the
: written statement;of defence, the disciplinary

authority has to decide whether to inquire into

the enticles of charge, which are not admltted or if
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it considers it necessary to do S0, appoint under
" sub rule(2) an inquiring authority, Hence, the
inquiry officer can be appointed only after
receipt of the written statement of defence. The
misconduct of the applicant in his cépacity'as the
Medical Superintendent of the Hospital for Mental
'Diseases, Shahdara is considered t!grave! as he had
failed to také'note of an untoward incident of disappea-
rance of the female patient in .- mysterious
circumstancgs on 13.21981., Further, he did not
zansid order énté-nétal check up when the fact of
Smt.ﬁajﬁi's pregnancy was detected nor he ordered
post-mortem into the death of the child, The
d1501p11nary authority considered the gravity of the
rightly £/
negligence of the appllcant and/imposed the penalty
exercising powers vested in Rule 9 of the

- cCs(Pension) Rules, 1972,

5e We have gone through the records of the

case and heard the learned counsel for the parties,
, The basis of charge &gainst the applicant is of

" negligence, He was_aﬁ overall incharge of the
‘Hospital .and cannot escape his responsibility for

the unvtoward incidents. Rule 9 of the CCS(Pension) -

Rules clearly mentions negligence as one of\the
|

grounds for continuation of the inguiry after the
bl

government ervant has retired. Once’ it is clear
that the applicant in fact was guilty of negligence
as aﬁ overall sﬁpervisor?it cannot besaid that

the proceedings: under Hule 9 of the CCS(Pgnsion)
rules abe unwarranted, _Haﬁing'held that the

J
inquiry was carried out in a proper manner we.
would refrain from interfering with the quantum of

punishment. The application is, therefoie, dismissed,
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